Chiefdom Moyamba District and to determine any 

significant difference, if any between borrowers and non-

borrowers. Structured questionnaires were administered 

to respondents. Seven respondents were targeted from 

each of the fifteen (15) villages, which give a sample size of 

one hundred and five (105) respondents from the 

chiefdom. The sample consisted of age (youth and elderly), 

sex (male and female) and rice farmers using the stratified 

random sampling technique, and the data obtained were 

summarized into tables, pie and bar charts with

[...]

2.4 Population and Sample Size 

2.4.1 Population  

The entire number of small-scale rice farmers residing in 

the Kori chiefdom, which constitutes the study area, served as 

the population for the study. 

2.4.2 Sample Size 

In this study, the sample size was one hundred five (105) 

farmers. The sample included people of different ages, 

genders, and crop enterprises (rice farmers). A total of seven 

responders were selected from each of the fifteen 

communities. 

2.5 Sampling Technique 

The technique of stratified random sampling was